

No. 20-1088

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID CARSON, AS PARENT AND NEXT FRIEND OF
O. C., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, COMMISSIONER OF THE
MAINE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Acting Assistant Attorney

General

MALCOLM L. STEWART

Deputy Solicitor General

FREDERICK LIU

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

MARK R. FREEMAN

MICHAEL S. RAAB

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement:	
A. Maine’s tuition-assistance program	1
B. Facts and procedural history	3
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
I. Petitioners’ challenge to Maine’s statute does not present an Article III case or controversy	8
II. Maine’s statute does not violate the Free Exercise Clause	9
A. The Free Exercise Clause allows the government to decline to subsidize religious exercise.....	11
1. In construing the Free Speech Clause, this Court has long distinguished laws that abridge the freedom of speech from laws that merely decline to subsidize it	11
2. With respect to freedom of religion, this Court should draw a similar distinction between laws that ban or penalize religious exercise and laws that merely decline to subsidize it.....	15
3. In analyzing the constitutionality of federal statutes, the federal government has distinguished between penalties on religious exercise and mere refusals to fund religious activities	19
B. Maine’s statute does not violate the Free Exercise Clause	21
1. Maine’s statute merely declines to subsidize religious activities.....	21

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. Maine’s statute does not reflect hostility to religion	26
III. Maine’s statute does not violate the Establishment Clause	31
IV. Maine’s statute does not violate the Equal Protection Clause	33
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	3, 16, 17, 18, 24
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	9
<i>Bagley v. Raymond Sch. Dep’t</i> , 728 A.3d 127 (Me.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 947 (1999)	26, 27
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	22
<i>Cammarano v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 498 (1959)	15
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020)	8
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	9
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	8, 9
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	16
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	5, 10, 17, 22, 26, 29
<i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Maine</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	16
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	14, 23
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	28
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	31

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	15
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	31, 32
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective</i> <i>Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	10
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	25
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	34
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	28, 32
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	12, 13, 16
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	12
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	15
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional</i> <i>Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	12
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	14, 15, 23, 24, 25, 31
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	16
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	12
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	16
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v.</i> <i>Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	6, 10, 17, 33
<i>United States v. American Library Ass’n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	15
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	12
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009)	12, 13
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	27

VI

Constitution and statutes:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III.....	4, 5, 8, 26
Amend. I.....	6, 9, 11, 12, 15
Establishment Clause	27, 29, 31
Free Exercise Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
Free Speech Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV	10
Equal Protection Clause	5
20 U.S.C. 122	19
20 U.S.C. 1011k(c)	19
20 U.S.C. 1062(c)(1)	19
20 U.S.C. 1066c(e).....	20
20 U.S.C. 1068e(1).....	20, 21
20 U.S.C. 1137(c).....	19
20 U.S.C. 7885	19
25 U.S.C. 1803(b)	19
25 U.S.C. 1813(e)	19
25 U.S.C. 2502(b)(2).....	19
25 U.S.C. 3306(a)	19
34 U.S.C. 12161(d)(2)(D).....	19
42 U.S.C. 290kk-2	20
42 U.S.C. 5001(a)(2).....	20
42 U.S.C. 9858k(a)	20
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A (Supp. 2021):	
§§ 1(32)-(33).....	1
§ 2(1) (2008)	1, 7, 30
§ 1001(8)	2
§§ 2701-2702 (2008)	2
§ 2702 (2008).....	2, 30
§ 2901(1)	2

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 2901(2)	2
§ 2902(2)	2
§ 2902(3)	2
§ 2902(6)(C)	2
§ 2951(1)	2
§ 2951(2)	<i>passim</i>
§ 4706(2)	2
§ 5204(3)	2
§ 5204(4)	2, 30

Miscellaneous:

Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Religious Restrictions on Capital Financing for Historically Black Colleges and Universities</i> (Aug. 15, 2019), https://www.justice.gov/olc/file/1350166/ download	19, 20, 21, 22, 27, 33
